certificate of sale, or his successor in interest by execution, judicial, mortgage or tax sale, or his assignee, vendee, heir or devisee, as shown by a properly certified abstract of title or other evidence if the named patentee is any person other than the original purchaser. If the certificate of sale has become lost or destroyed, an affidavit stating that fact shall be submitted by the applicant for a patent.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 217—S. F. No. 716

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance of bonds by the Hennepin county park reserve district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hennepin county park reserve district; bonds. The Hennepin county park reserve district, a local government unit organized and existing under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.01 to 398.21, is authorized by resolution of its board of park district commissioners to issue and sell its negotiable general obligation bonds for the purpose of financing the acquisition and betterment of park properties and facilities, to the amount of \$8,000,000.
- Sec. 2. The bonds authorized by this act may be issued in addition to the amount of bonds heretofore issued by the district, notwithstanding the limitation stated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 398.17; but the district shall issue no additional bonds under authority of that section, except for the purpose of refunding outstanding obligations. The bonds shall be issued and sold in the manner specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.57, and 475.60 to 475.66. Taxes for the payment thereof shall be levied as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 398.17 and 475.61.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by resolution adopted by a majority of the board of park district commissioners of the Hennepin county park reserve district, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 10, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.